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C ON T E N T S 

Starting with January 1958, the tables included in this report (pre-
viously "COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH") were recasted to give information 
on fish freezings on an area basis as well as for the whole country. It 
is noteworthy that Table 1, for Canada, refers to a greater number of 
products than the subsequent ones for the provinces or areas. It is there-
fore not always possible to obtain from the report all the figures accruing 
to product totals given in Table 1. 

Figures on freezings and on stocks are given in the following combined 
tables: 
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[NVENTORY AND PRODUCTION OF FROZEN FISH 

August, 81,526,000 pounds of frozen fish were held in stor- 
in Canada. Inventories on the same date a year ago amounted to 67,305,000 pounds 

and at the end of July, to 77,095,000 pounds. Freezings for the month of August at 
25,464,000 pounds were 29 per cent lighter than for the same month in 1958. This 
brings production since the beginning of the year to 172,772,000 pounds or eight per 
cent below the level of output for the first eight months of 1958. 

Inventories 

Stocks of frozen fresh sea fish held in storage throughout Canada showed 
an increase of eight per cent since the end of July. The inventories amounting to 
58,422,000 pounds are 25 per cent greater than they were a year ago when 46,757,000 
pounds were on hand. Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) increased from 15,477,-
000 pounds on July 31 to 19,478,000 pounds at the end of August. This year's stock 
exceeds that of a year ago by 81 per cent. Holdings of haddock fillets (including 
blocks) declined 8 per cent during the month to 6,236,000 pounds. However, this 
year's supply exceeds that of a year ago by 4,888,000 pounds. The inventory of red-
fish fillets increased substantially from 1,033,000 pounds at the end of July to 
2,293,000 pounds at the end of the current month. The present supplies, however, 
are only slightly heavier than they were a year ago when 2,247,000 pounds were on 
hand. Pacific halibut stocks dropped two per cent during the month to 14,344,000 
pounds. The holdings this year, however, are well above the 1958 level at the same 
date when 12,175,000 pounds were on hand. Small flatfish fillet stocks increased 
slightly since July to 2,033,000 pounds. Holdings, however, are well below those of 
a year ago when 2,437,000 pounds were on hand. There were 5,447,000 pounds of Paci- 

'

tic salmon on hand at the end of August this year. This is 17 per cent more than the 
end-of-month stocks for July but 32 per cent less than holdings for August 1958. 
There were 6,519,000 pounds of frozen fresh inland fish on hand at the end of the 
current month. A month ago 5,172,000 pounds were on hand while last year 5,832,000 
pounds were in storage. 

Production 

Freezings during August this year were 29 per cent lighter than they were 
during August 1958. Production during the past month amounted to 25,464,000 pounds 
to bring the total since the beginning of the year to 172,772,000 pounds. Production 
for the first eight months of the year is 8 per cent lighter than in the same period 
a year ago. The August output of frozen fresh sea fish this year is 25 per cent 
lighter than in 1958 at 20,611,000 pounds (27,572,000 pounds). Production since the 
beginning of the year, however, has declined only five per cent. Freezing of Atlan-
tic cod fillets (including blocks) amounted to 11,584,000 pounds during August this 
year compared with 9,911,000 pounds during the same month a year ago. Production 
since the beginning of the year is four per cent greater than in 1958 during the same 
period. The August production of haddock fillets (including blocks) was 10 per cent 
lighter than in 1958 but since the beginning of the year the output was 20 per cent 
heavier than for the first 8 months last year. August freezings of Pacific halibut 
are well below the 1958 level at 682,000 pounds (2,580,000 pounds). Pacific salmon 
is also down sharply at 1,578,000 pounds (5,464,000 pounds) while Pacific halibut 
freezings for the first 8 months are only 2 per cent lighter than in 1958, salmon is 
down 49 per cent at 5,549,000 pounds (10,953,000 pounds). 

' . 

ii, - rni.s report is compiled from schedules submitted by 250 firms. However, 
'ight of these establishments failed to report in time to be included in this report; 
one from Prince Edward Island, one from Nova Scotia, two from New Brunswick, one from 
)uebec, one from Ontario, one from Manitoba and one from British Columbia. 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1958 - 1959 

FROZEN STocKS 

ITEM August January-August August 31 July 31 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 

35,654 25,464 187,873 172,772 67,305 81,526 77,095 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL 27,572 20,611 143,041 136,504 46,757 58,422 53,905 

40 73 244 1,685 159 381 774 
3,690 3,551 23,170 23,103 4,156 9,704 7,708 

CANADA TOTAL ................. 

" 	fillets 	............. 

breaded 1/ 
6,221 

294 
8,033 

75 
29,442 
1,814 

31,778 
1,109 

6,563 
186 

9,774 
109 

7,769 
134 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. .... 

185 19 803 613 955 446 515 
179 126 721 808 476 353 337 

- 8 252 84 18 37 27 

" 	blocks 	.............. 

811 563 12,073 15,603 1,101 5,068 5,585 
85 240 5,771 5,760 247 1,168 1,224 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	............. ... 
" 	" 	fillets 	............. ... 

160 118 2,234 1,700 255 193 245 

Raddock, 	dressed 	.............. ..... ..... 

fillets 	................... .. 

blocks 	.................... .... 

71 60 833 811 150 141 176 

breaded 1/ 	................ ... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 3,066 2.496 11,019 6,647 2,247 2,293 1,033 
Catfish, 	fillets 	................... .... 

lalibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 42 38 573 604 510 743 535 
1. 	 it 	fillets 4 52 123 278 58 122 235 

Elalibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.......... 1,855 553 15,670 15,812 10,434 13,447 13,751 " 	" 	fillets 562 129 1.892 1,454 1,695 863 922 
IN 	 It 	steaks 163 - -- 345 216 46 34 26 

29 22 551 140 137 94 93 
1. 	fillets 	.................... 1,004 865 7,263 6,212 2,011 1,679 1,567 

)ther flatfish, dressed 84 - 84 12 149 2 31 
872 767 4,260 4,559 426 354 31 

ish blocks, n.o.p. 	or unclassified 496 530 1,777 3,347 616 1,649 1,50. 
ish breaded,n.o.p, 	or unclassified 38 38 379 343 62 69 5 
)ther Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 294 116 568 1,400 447 578 661 

- - 74 177 49 100 84 
lerring, Atlantic, round 783 103 3,132 607 2,018 696 396 

. - - . 349 66 272 143 163 

5oles, 	dressed 	..................... .... 

'tackerel, round or dressed 54 92 1,163 708 172 163 108 
3 - 15 - 12 -- I. 

1. 	 " 	fillets 	............ .. 

;had, round or dressed 

.. 

- . . - 111 195 140 143 170 

4errtng, 	Pacific, 	round 	............ ... 

;melts 2/, round or dressed 44 2 2,896 2,294 1,515 1,421 1,582 

" 	fillets 	.................. .... 

- - - - - - - 

apelin, 	round 	............... ...... .... 

almon, Atlantic, round or dressed 61 5 649 599 186 223 461 

5,464 1,578 10,953 5,549 8,009 5,447 4,661 

fillets 	................. .... 

804 76 1,821 257 867 736 747 

a1mon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. . 

253 . 267 7 69 75 87 
1 2 32 41 7 11 11 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

" 	fillets 	..................... .. 

steaks 	...................... ..... 

3,223 787 5,029 1,610 4,884 1,670 1,288 Coho, 	dressed 	..................... 
55 - 57 --- 86 43 53 " 	fillets 	..................... 

" 	steaks 	...................... 10 10 71 72 34 23 24 

263 173 463 335 379 389 191 
Sockeye, 	dressed 	................. 40 21 103 58 112 110 15 

Spring, Pink, dressed ............. 93 51 263 227 183 202 154 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 449 294 1,787 1,739 775 1,279 1,194 

Pink, 	dressed ..................... 

186 145 771 970 347 725 661 

S teelhead, 	dressed 	............... - - - - - - 

Spring, White, drea8ed ............

Other Pacific salmon products .... 87 5 289 233 266 184 21 

)ther See Fish products ............ 918 337 1,838 2,231 1,280 785 1,0 

j/ Cooked or uncooked. 	/ Including smelts caught in the inland waters. 
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TABLE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA 1958 - 1959 
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FROZEN STOCKS 

EH AUGUST JANUARY - AUGUST AUGUST 31 JULY 31 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
847 1,107 3,946 4,587 1,371 1,509 1,271 

Clams 	............................. - -- 8 4 21 3 4 
131 63 211 371 91 133 120 
276 385 727 917 293 228 144 
25 1 94 87 53 38 49 

379 608 2,183 2,739 593 674 459 
9 1 56 80 206 237 256 

Squid 	............................. - -- - 56 94 59 
27 49 667 389 58 102 180 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 788 696 4,178 3,576 5,832 6,519 5,172 

- 122 11 263 174 150 
-- --- 64 34 51 39 44 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - 7 - 110 24 54 
Goldeye, round or dressed --- --- 12 15 146 301 279 
Lake Trout, round or dressed 89 --- 118 84 384 279 272 

84 83 121 98 146 122 97 

Perch, round or dressed I - 189 347 3 347 357 
71 84 183 567 42 328 57 

Pickerel, 	Blue, 	round or dressed - - --- --- 1 1 
fillets - - 13 5 5 --- 1 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr.  -- 12 9 27 16 8 
fillets 	... 94 57 752 236 202 64 91 

ike (Jackftsh), 	round or dressed 1 -- 70 33 61 18 19 

CRUSTACEANS, TOTAL ............... 

138 171 827 823 329 153 145 

Lobsters, 	whole 	...................... 

users, round or dressed 

... 

- 9 3 5 60 14 

Lobster 	meat 	......................... 
Oysters 	.............................. 

9 141 87 20 7 20 

Scallops 	............................. 

suckers 	(md. Mullets), 	rd or dr - --- 66 6 4 2 

Shrimps 	............................... 

Other Shellfish 	....................... 

fillets 	. 

.... 

163 113 439 290 281 432 189 

Tullibee, round or dressed 4 --- 26 23 280 142 168 

Bass, 	round or dressed 	................ 
1. 	fillets 	...................... ... 

Whitefish, round or dressed 31 36 329 379 1,678 2,392 1,700 
95 90 590 504 751 403 448 

It
" 	fillets 	................... 

1. 	fillets 	........................ 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 8 62 88 22 1,044 1,215 1,058 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 675 424 5,048 4,330 1,950 2,354 1,957 

fillets 	.............. 

209 259 2,888 2,791 805 1,460 1,090 
14 --- 172 146 26 28 25 

fillets 	...................... 

--- -- 44 54 52 45 31 

fillets 	.................... 

- -- -- - 10 6 5 

46 18 543 498 181 183 191 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	................ 

fillets - 112 12 13 17 17 

Cod, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	................. 
I' 	 fillets 	.............. ... 

Salmon, fillets 72 78 14 21 16 
Sea Herring, dressed (kipper8) 378 112 1,140 567 771 437 439 

28 35 77 184 78 157 153 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Coldeye, 	dressed 	...................... 

5,772 2,626 31,660 23,775 11,395 12,722 14,790 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... 

4,268 1,739 17,283 12,701 6,333 8,741 8,557 

Other Smoked 	fish 	..................... 

2,880 866 11,818 7,227 3,833 4,974 5,063 

ANIMAL FEED. 	TOTAL ............. 

Herring, 	At1atic 	................. 
14 - 1,724 2,196 701 944 820 

326 1,415 958 545 919 553 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

529 518 713 586 303 995 846 

Herring, 	Pacific 	................... 
Mackerel 	..........................411 

Other 	............................ 

.. 

29 1,613 1,734 951 909 1,275 
Squid 	.............................. 

u imal 	feed, 	unclassified ......... 

.434 

.504 887 14,377 11,074 5,062 3,981 6,233 



FROZEN 

January-August 

1958 l9S9p 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

50,756 50,731 

44,610 46,547 

3 8 
9,275 9,920 
18,778 21,715 

3,546 4,482 
2,816 2,971 

119 126 
4,943 2,850 

139 266 
51 36 

3,744 3,028 

871 585 

73 174 
5 180 

244 206 

3 - 

STOCKS 

August 31 

1958 l959p 
000 lb. '000 lb. 

7,689 14,997 

6,949 11,722 

1,821 3,028 
4,004 6,733 

16 16 
43 251 

30 16 
503 749 

60 169 
1 4 

27; 249 

66 55 

46 - -- 

85 56 

1 396 

July 31 

1959 
'000 lb. 

12,404 

8,469 

2,211 
4,748 

220 
269 

19 
191 

162 
7 

134 

56 

I 
197 

175 

Page 4 	TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDLJiND,1958-1959 

ITEM August 

1958 11 
'000 lb. 'OC 

9, NEWFOUNDlAND TOTAL ...........7,970 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 7 ,377 8, 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............ 
1,487 1, 
3,857 6, blocks 	.............. 

breaded 1/ - - - 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................. - 

67 
9 

fillets 	............. 

breaded 	1/ 	............... -- - 

. ,079 

fillets 	................... . 

" 	 blocks 	.................... .. 

... 

36 
Radfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 

Catfish, 	fillets 	................... . 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 1 
" 	

" 	 fillets 

.. 

-- 

. 

681 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified - 

to 	 to 
	 fillets 	............ 

Fiah breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified - 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 106 

Capelin, 	round 	.................... - 

Herring, Atlantic, round - 

Mackerel, 	round 	................... - 

- 
It 	 fillets 	..... . ........... 	. . 

Smelts, round or dressed - 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 54 

Other flatfish, 	dressed 	............ - 

- Other 	sea 	fish 	..................... - 

FRESH FROZEN MOLUJSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ........... 

.. 

- 

.. 

FROZEN S)K)KED FISH TOTAL 4 

4 
Sea herring, dressed (kippers) - 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. . 

Other smoked 	fish 	................. - 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
589 M4IMkL FEED TOTAL .............. 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

.. 

589 

122 Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 

454 
Mackerel 	..........................10 
Squid 	............................. 

3 Other 	............................. 

Animal 	feed, 	total 	................ . - 

5 36 18 - - 3 

20 192 102 27 67 

8 45 9 - 	 - - - - 

128 79 - -- 
12 19 14 27 67 

405 5,918 4,064 713 3,205 

405 5,918 4,064 713 3,205 

7 4,962 2,917 303 1,937 
- 11 - 85 91 

388 578 391 214 687 
10 367 756 111 490 

5 

64 

I 

63 

3,866 

3,866 

2,333 
98 

594 
841 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 



1958 l959p 
000 lb. '000 lb 

14,162 10,345 

8,708 7,432 

-. 14 
1,736 1,951 
1,261 1,036 

217 60 

-- 8 

	

735 	501 

	

76 	223 

	

127 	103 

	

34 	37 

	

1,571 	1,231 

	

28 	15 

	

4 	51 

90 -  
8 	1,054 

	

204 	517 

	

- 	21 

	

279 	95 

	

660 	41 

	

52 	92 

	

5 	1 	1 

	

4 	9 

	

4 	9 

	

777 	312 

1958 l959p 
000 lb. '000 	lb. 

77,584 69,392 

54,02 52,359 

l3 l,4l 
12,301 11,583 
6,399 5,985 
1,501 1,005 

	

250 	57 

	

8,509 	11,113 

	

2,951 	2,630 

	

1,609 	1,283 

	

713 	685 

	

4,839 	2,83 

	

387 	270 

	

71 	242 

	

530 	11 

	

6,548 	6,845 

	

490 	2,570 

	

26 	43 

	

530 	1,107 

	

2,923 	213 

	

1,094 	701 
12 

	

111 	195 

	

1,118 	606 

	

148 	160 

	

12 	104 

	

2 	10 

	

8 	33 

	

2 	61 

	

1,484 	I 	807 

1958 l959p 
)00 	Lb. '000 lb. 

19,403 27,990 

10,815 18,938 

14 203 
1,427 5,221 
1,530 2,200 

77 47 

	

-- 	13 

	

704 	4,481 

	

195 	891 

	

77 	57 

	

116 	124 

	

1,424 	9u4 

	

259 	277 

	

37 	88 
17 

	

146 	8 

	

1,095 	1,179 

	

163 	1,442 
16 

	

350 	473 

	

1,726 	131 

	

101 	126 

	

134 	142 

	

10 	6 

	

53 	129 

	

45 	62 

	

21 	25 

	

20 	16 

	

4 	21 

	

1,115 	I 	658 
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FROZEN 
	

STOCKS 

AUJUST 
	JANUARY-AU;UST 
	

AU';UST 31 

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 
fill ets ............ 

" 	blocks ............. 
breaded j/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 

	

of 	blocks ................... 

	

" 	breaded 1/ ............... 

Catfish, fillets .................. 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 
fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 
Other flatfish, dressed ........... 

fillets ........... 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

rring, Atlantic, round .......... 
kerel, round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 
hid, round or dressed ............ 

its, round or dressed .......... 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 
Chum, dressed .................... 
Coho, dressed .................... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish .................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Clams ............................. 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 
Haddock, dressed .................. 

	

to 	fillets .................. 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Hrring, Atlantic ................ 
M 	kerel ......................... 
()her ............................ 

Aiihnal feed, total ................ 

11 Cooked or uncooked. 

784 1,050 3,026 3,873 817 825 547 

- -- 6 3 18 1 1 

37; 60; 2,142 2,719 
407 448 877 1,151 291 240 180 

- - 3 1 - 9 9 

583 311 4,308 3,725 1,196 1,549 1,133 

143 190 2,645 2,619 440 1,144 751 
46 7 524 469 125 112 128 

- 112 --- --- - - 

377 99 979 454 596 239 204 
17 15 48 183 35 54 50 

4,087 1,552 15,555 9,434 6,575 6,669 6,165 

3,480 1,318 7,979 4,857 4,509 4,405 3,491 

2,744 859 5,917 3,399 3,490 2,875 2,451 
398 326 1,401 958 457 828 455 
338 133 661 500 562 702 585 

607 234 7,576 4,577 2,066 2,264 2,674 

JULY 31 

1959 

000 lb. 

25,228 

17,374 

602 
4,271 
1,692 

93 

9 
4,803 

950 
85 

154 
503 

156 
166 

2 
30 

1,062 

1,254 
7 

462 

101 
89 

169 
6 

149 

96 
35 
39 
22 

463 



Page 6 	TABLE 4. FREEZINGS AND STOCES OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1958 - 1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

AUGUST JANUARY-AUGUST AUGUST 31 JULY 31 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959_p 1958 195p 1959 
'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. 

2,702 2,334 10,729 10,563 4,402 4,531 4,740 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 2,231 1,880 8,061 8,155 3,485 3,692 3,849 

37 59 104 216 113 146 134 
467 355 1,587 1,589 507 799 649 

blocks 	.............. 1,091 968 4,253 4,078 977 822 1,321 
" 	breaded jJ - - - - 8 39 19 

-- - - 2 26 7 7 5 
- - - 1 182 217 225 
- - 4 159 -- --- 1 
- - - - 66 75 88 

QUEBEC TOTAL ................. 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 416 359 1,232 1,108 240 438 200 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............. 
" 	fillets 	............. 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 13 5 38 45 75 114 87 
fillets - - -- - 3 6 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 160 89 109 

" 	fillets ................... 

fillets - - - - 2 2 8 

blocks .................... 
" 	breaded 1/ ................ 

steaks - - - - 2 2 2 

10 11 46 40 77 26 39 
34 42 118 224 172 166 165 

Other flatfish, dressed ............ 
fillets ............ 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 	... 25 10 112 194 107 62 143 

Herring, Atlantic, round ........... 123 62 204 214 244 208 115 
Mackerel, round or dressed 2 -- 69 7 58 30 11 

fillets .................. 3 - 3 - 11 -- 
- - - - 6 1 1 

--- - 10 - 27 47 
Shad, round or dressed .............
Smelts, round or dressed ........... 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed 2 4 257 233 47 33 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. - - - - 306 294 31.- 
- - - - 53 65 72 
- - - - I --- 6 
- - - - 181 157 160 Coho, 	dressed ..................... 
- - - - -- 1 fillets ..................... 

steaks ...................... - - - - 2 1 1 

- - - - 40 6 10 
Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	.............  - - - -- 32 28 
Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 29 32 27 

8 5 22 21 88 69 60 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Pink, dressed ..................... 

- - 84 206 160 227 186 

chum, dressed ..................... 

- - 84 206 24 28 18 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

- - - - 1 -- 1 
- - - - 41 30 34 
- - - - 45 109 96 

fillets ..................... 

- - - - 49 60 37 
Shrimps 	............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - - - 129 100 86 

Other sea fish ..................... 

Lobsters 	........................... 
Oysters 	............................ 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 58 59 189 166 191 133 136 

--- 59 186 153 137 69 78 
- - - - 18 8 8 

Scallops 	........................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - --- 13 31 13 24 
Other smoked fish, frozen - - 3 - 5 43 26 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets ............. 

413 395 2,395 2,036 437 379 453 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 

17 - 942 911 49 190 21- 

14 - 939 911 40 162 21 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 
3 - 3 - 9 28 - Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total 	................. 396 395 1,453 1,125 388 189 204 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 
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FROZEN STOCKS 

August January -August August 31 July 31 

1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1959 

000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 	lb. '000 lb. 1 000 	lb. 

112 177 2,446 2,943 4,658 5,514 5,245 

32 52 1,792 1,735 3,193 3,202 3,207 

- — — -- 18 30 36 
— --- 7 10 260 410 368 

15 -- - 79 75 40 12 14 
- - - — 5 9 12 
- - -- 7 7 162 281 284 
— --- - 32 110 53 54 

— - -- 5 6 63 124 123 
- --- 9 23 91 145 107 
— — --- — 8 22 5 
— - — - 179 185 102 
- -- - 1 98 13 18 
— - - — 4 1 1 

- — — — 19 34 29 
— — 4 — 105 118 126 
- 35 1 - 86 60 38 

— — — -- 5 54 4 
— — — 9 7 7 

12 14 1,649 1,562 1,433 1,258 1,415 
- — - - 1 5 6 

5 3 31 19 491 366 399 

- . . - 5 7 51 50 45 
- - - — 1 -- 1 
1 2 - 2 1 2 
4 --- 14 11 208 159 149 
— — - - 27 16 24 

— — - — — 6 7 10 

- -- - 1 Il 8 19 
- — — - - 6 
- — --- -- 17 4 3 
- — - - 33 5 7 
— 3 10 -- 135 110 139 

6 	I 	9 	I 	12 

p 	
iii.: 

ONTARIO TOTAL ............... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 
to 	fillets ............ 

of 	breaded !/ 
Haddock, dressed .................. 

fillets .................. 
" 	breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 
fillets ......... 

" 	steaks .......... 

Other f1atfih, dressed ........... 
fillets ........... 

Other Croundftsh, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pee., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Smelts 2/, round,dressed or fillets 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

!nrun, Pacific, total ............ 

urn, dressed .................... 

' 

	

	

fillets .................... 

steaks ..................... 
r,,dressed .................... 

fillets .................... 

steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 

Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Spring, White, dressed ........... 

Other Pacific salmon products 

Other Sea Fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 

Oysters ........................... 
Scallop8 .......................... 
Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

Bass, round or dressed ............ 

" 	fillets ..................... 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Coldeye, round or dressed ......... 

L,ake Trout, round or dressed ...... 

" 	
" 	fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 

fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 

,,

' 	fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
" 	 " 	 of 	fillets 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 
Ca II__ 

— 2 8 

- --- 3 
— --- 5 
- 2 — 

72 90 506 

— - 7 
— —. 3 

- --- 6 

1 - 181 
70 76 156 

- — 13 
- — 2 
— — 86 
— -- 4 

9 215 252 258 

1 66 73 71 

2 28 48 48 
6 102 89 106 
— 19 42 33 

937 992 1,749 1,439 

— 84 14 38 
-- 24 12 10 

7 123 32 36 
— 23 23 40 

344 — - - — 343 
528 35 294 40 

— 4 
- 2 1 1 
- 2 -- -- 
4 4 4 3 
- 5 2 5 

or uncooked. 	Including 8meIts caught inland. 



Page 8 	TABLE 5. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1958-1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

August January - August August 31 July 31 ITEM 

1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. .000 lb. '000 	Lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

Saugers, round or dressed - - - - - - - - 2 --- -- - 
It 	fillets 	..................  --- 3 4 2 2 

Suckers (md. Mullets), 	rd. 	or dr.  - - - - - - - 
fillets  

Tullibee, round or dressed - --- 5 7 17 17 25 
- --- 9 13 50 61 51 
- - 4 -- 15 14 17 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 1 14 30 31 592 1,268 824 

FROZEN SPEKED FISH TOTAL - 3 17 16 248 297 312 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. - --- 8 10 135 129 126 

Whitefish, round or dressed ........ 
fillets ................. 

- -- 4 -- 18 18 19 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - --- 5 6 71 79 100 
Haddock, 	dressed ................... 

- 3 - - 24 71 67 Other Smoked fish .................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... 8 30 123 246 10 14 29 

TABLE 6. FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1958-1959 

ITEM 

PRAIRIE PROVS, AND N.W.T. 
TOTAL ...................... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

" 	fillets ............ 

breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 

breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

fillets ......... 

steaks .......... 

Other flatfiah, dressed ........... 
fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pee., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Sn1ts 2/, round, dressed & fillets 
Salmon Atlantic, round or dreased 

FROZEN 

January - August 

	

1958 	1959 p 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

	

3,917 	2,846 

	

4 	13 

13 

STOCKS 

August 31 

1958 1959 p 

'000 	lb. '000 lb 

6,323 6,275 

1,072 1,177 

11 2 
139 245 

3 11 

33 55 
2 7 

15 16 
25 - - - 
9 

300 304 
187 150 

5 4 

3 3 
43 68 
29 67 

43 3 

14 16 

July 31 

1959 

000 lb. 

5,313 

962 

2 
208 

8 
1 

33 
7 

16 
23 
5 

268 
133 

6 

3 
42 
51 

1 

19 

August 

1958 
	

1959 p 

'000 lb. 

813 
	

680 

C 	:k 	1.  
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FROZEN STOCKS 

August January - August August 31 July 31 EM 

1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	Lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Concl.) 

— — — — 195 220 131 

- - — 36 23 27 
— - — - 2 2 3 
— — - — 2 1 2 
- - — — 80 91 78 
— - — - 6 10 5 
- - - - 3 2 3 

— — - — -- 1 1 
- - — - 4 6 6 
- - — - 10 3 3 
- — - — — - — 

Saln, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. .. 

Other Pacific sa1n products — — — - 52 81 3 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

1. 	fillets 	..................... .. 

steaks 	...................... .. 

Coho, 	dre8sed 	..................... .. 

- - - — 16 5 5 

of 	fillets 	..................... .. 

It 	 steaks 	...................... .. 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Pink, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed 	............. .. 

— — - - 37 42 54 

Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	.............. .. 

Spring, 	White, 	dressed 	............ .. 

— — — — 3 6 8 

Other sea 	fish products 	............ .. 

- - - - 3 3 4 
— - - — 5 8 5 
— - — — 23 19 29 

Other 	shellfish 	.................... .. — — — 3 6 8 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . 716 606 3,669 2,630 4,710 4,655 3,632 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. .. 

- — 119 10 253 171 148 

. -- 

- 63 32 45 34 40 

Lobsters 	........................... .. 

Oysters 	............................ .. 

(:isco (Lake Herring), 	rd or dr. — — — — --- --- 16 
Goldeye, 	round or dreaaed ......... ... 9 15 120 284 265 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 89 --- 112 77 245 241 228 
83 121 98 123 90 46 

Perch, 	round or dressed ........... - 
. -- 

— — 8 3 3 14 14 
" 	fillets 	.................... -- 27 5 7 25 11 

fillets 	................84 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - -- - --- 1 1 
— - — -- -- -- 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. -- --- 10 9 22 10 5 
" 	" 	" 	fillets 94 57 666 236 200 64 91 

Scallops 	........................... .. 

Shrimps 	............................ .. 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 1 - 66 29 57 13 15 
fillets 	........... 38 171 827 823 324 150 139 

round or dressed 	............. . 

fillets 	...................... -- 

Saugers, round or dressed - 
9 

. 

--- 
--- 

-- 
140 

1 
84 16 

11 
5 

13 
18 

Suckers 	(mci. l4ulLets), 	rd or dr - --- 66 6 2 2 

It 	 to 	fillets 	............ .. 

fillets 	., 163 113 439 290 281 432 189 
Tullibee, round or dressed 

.- 

4 

. 

--- 21 16 248 119 138 
Whitefish, round or dressed 31 35 320 366 1,603 2,304 1,623 

fillets 	................... .. 

95 90 586 504 736 386 430 to 	 fillets 	................. 

	

Other inland fish, 	frozen fresh 8 57 69 21 425 299 202 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL — - — — 187 193 224 

- — - 74 97 116 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - 
- 
- 

— 
- 

— 
— 

14 
42 

14 
46 

15 
49 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	.............— 
Haddock, 	dreased 	...................— 

Other 	Sked 	fish 	................. — - — - 55 36 44 

FROZEN FISH FOR Al4I)kL FEED 

.. 

TOTAL 	.......................... 97 74 244 203 317 208 441 



Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBLA, 1958-1959 

FROZEN sTocis 

August January - August August 31 July 31 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL 9,895 2,784 42,441 36,297 24,830 22,219 24,165 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 9,224 2,533 33,882 27,695 21,243 19,691 20,044 

185 18 803 601 940 433 503 
179 126 721 808 469 326 310 
-- --- 11 12 -- --- -- 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	............. ... 

breaded 1/ 
274 
--- 

1,190 
353 

706 
300 

431 
34 

198 
37 

242 
31 

" 	fillets 	............. ... 

steaks 	.............. .... 

9 - 11 - 4 18 20 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets ,... - - - - 2 --- - 

1,855 553 15,670 15,812 9,778 12,868 13.270 

blocks 	.............. .. 

fillets 562 129 1,892 1,452 1,408 698 762 

Haddock, 	fillets 	................... .... 

steaks 163 --- 345 216 35 27 17 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed 13 11 59 101 41 25 25 

fillets 313 67 1,109 674 749 253 356 

Halibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.......... . 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 51 33 13 2 15 18 8 

--- - 349 66 272 143 163 
Smelts 2/, round or dressed 24 10 116 113 30 94 93 

5,455 1,566 10,910 5,426 6,972 4,505 3,731 

71 1,814 240 706 575 568 
253 - 267 4 65 69 77 

--- 30 41 --- 6 
216 

... 
780 5,007 1,566 4,395 1,247 82 

Herring, 	Pacific, 	round 	............ ... 

55 - 57 53 16 
. 10 71 72 23 13 IC' 

fillets 	..................... . 

" 	steaks 	...................... - 

Pink, 	dressed 	.................... 263 173 463 320 328 357 l. 

Coho, 	dressed 	..................... 
fillets 	..................... . 

21 101 47 58 26 
51 263 194 177 184 138 

Sockeye, 	dressed 	.................. 40 

449 294 1,777 1,739 748 1,240 1,160 
Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed 	............. 93 

Spring, White, dressed 186 145 771 970 312 720 652 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. 

Chum, 	dressed 	.....................803 

- - - - - - - 
Other Pacific salmon products 87 21 289 233 107 52 88 
Other sea fish, frozen fresh 41 20 330 1,406 63 48 513 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 

.. 

steaks 	...................... 10 

63 50 792 481 142 160 221 

Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	.............. 

25 --- 93 87 48 35 44 
--- - -- - - 11 1 1 

Steelhead, 	dressed 	................ .. 

9 - 51 51 35 18 22 

Oysters 	............................ 

29 50 648 343 48 106 154 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. . 

Scallops 	........................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - - 8 1 6 6 

Shrimps ............................ 

FROZEN S3KED FISH TOTAL 30 31 342 321 101 115 88 

Cd, Atlantic, 	fillets 4 - 4 15 16 18 
Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 14 --- 172 146 22 25 21 

1. 	
" 	 fillets 44 52 15 3 3 

- - -- 15 29 6 31 11 
--- - 70 76 8 16 9 

Other shellfish .................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) -- - - 25 15 10 10 12 
Other Smoked fish .................. 12 31 12 3 25 14 14 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED 'IO'AL .............. 578 170 7,425 7,792 3,343 2,247 3,806 

Eladdock, dressed ...................
Salmon, fillets .................... 

182  16 2,408 2,834 1,061 941 920 
14 - 1,661 2,196 700 845 819 

Bait, 	total ........................ 

168 16 747 638 361 96 101 
Herring, Pacific ..................
Other ............................. 

.nimal feed, 	total ................. 396 154 5,017 4,958 2,282 1,306 2,886 

1/ (ooKeG or uncooKed. 	2/ InclUding smelts caught inland. 


